

NO. 49855-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MICHAEL FREDERICK WELLS, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.13-1-01975-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. When a case is dismissed a defendant who is in jail for an unrelated case is not being held on the dismissed case and the denial of that credit for time served when the dismissed case is reinstated does not raise due process or equal protection concerns.....	1
II. Mr. Wells received the effective assistance of counsel during the sentencing phase of his case.....	1
III. The trial court did err when it ordered Mr. Wells to pay a discretionary \$2,000 drug enforcement fund fee after it waived all discretionary financial obligations due to indigence.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. When a case is dismissed a defendant who is in jail for an unrelated case is not being held on the dismissed case and the denial of that credit for time served when the dismissed case is reinstated does not raise due process or equal protection concerns.....	4
a. <i>Waiver</i>	4
b. <i>In the event that this court addresses the credit for time served argument on the merits, the trial court correctly calculated the amount of credit for time served that Mr. Wells was due.</i>	6
II. Mr. Wells received the effective assistance of counsel during the sentencing phase of his case.....	10
a. <i>Deficient Performance</i>	11
1. The sentencing delays, to the extent that defense counsel sought them or did not object, were part of a legitimate tactic to attempt to obtain credit for time served.....	11
2. Defense counsel did not argue that Mr. Wells be sentenced to 20 months because the parties agreed to recommend a 24 month sentence.....	14
b. <i>Prejudice</i>	15

III. The trial court did err when it ordered Mr. Wells to pay a discretionary \$2,000 drug enforcement fund fee after it waived all discretionary financial obligations due to indigence.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Albritton</i> , 143 Wn.App. 584, 594 FN 6, 180 P.3d 790 (2008)...	6, 7, 9
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 197, 53 P.3d 17 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Phelan</i> , 97 Wn.2d 590, 647 P.2d 1026 (1982).....	7
<i>In re Reanier v. Smith</i> , 83 Wn.2d 342, 517 P.2d 949 (1974).....	7
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	10
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 165 Wn.App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 165 Wn.App. 507, 265 P.3d 982 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 184 Wn.2d 201, 355 P.3d 1148 (2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	4, 14
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1998).....	4
<i>State v. Speaks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 204, 829 P.2d 1096 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967).....	10
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 63 Wn.App. 854, 822 P.3d 327 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 59 Wn.App. 379, 796 P.2d 1301 (1990).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	10, 11

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.505(6).....	6, 8
-----------------------	------

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	4, 5
